










Oliver Machinery Model 10063.001 
 
 

Assembly Instructions 
 

• Review the parts breakdown and keep it for reference when putting your drill press together.  
The assembly steps will reference the item numbers from the parts list. 

• Remove all parts from the packaging, but do not dispose of until you are finished. 
• Lay out the parts in an unobstructed area, some pieces such as the head will need two people to 

safely move. 
• All components of the 10063.001 are heavy and require two or more people to assemble. 
• If you have any questions during assembly, please contact Oliver Machinery at 800-559-5065 or 

email at info@olivermachinery.net. 
 
 

Assembling the Drill Press 
 

1. Bolt the COLUMN PEDESTAL (99) and COLUMN (80) to the BASE (100) using three BOLTS (97) 
and WASHERS (98). 

2. Remove the RACK COLLAR (78) from the COLUMN (80) by loosening the SCREW (78) and 
carefully sliding the collar preventing any binding.  Set the RACK (77) to the side. 

3. Locate the TABLE BRACKET (81) and TABLE (91) making sure the WORM GEAR (88) and HELICAL 
GEAR (89) are in their proper location. 

4. Place the RACK (77) into the table bracket.  The tapered end of the rack faces upward, and the 
squared end faces down. 

5. Slide both pieces onto the COLUMN (80).  Take care to hold in position as it is a tight fit. 
6. Fit the squared end of the rack in the COLUMN PLATE (110) of the RACK SEAT (111).  Secure the 

top of the rack by installing the rack collar.  Do not bind the rack or over tighten the set screw. 
7. Slide the TABLE CRANK HANDLE (86) on to the worm gear shaft aligning the set screw with the 

flat surface and tighten. 
8. Using at least two people, lower the HEAD (109) on the column and secure in alignment with 

the base using the two SET SCREWS (60).  Use hex wrench supplied. 
9. Tighten the three FEED HANDLES (65) into the FEED PINION SHAFT (64). 
10. Remove the SCREW (4) from the PULLEY COVER (3) and reverse it through the hole.  Tighten 

KNOB (5) on to the screw. 
11. Keep the DRIFT KEY (74) and hex wrenches for future use. 
12. Remove the protective coating from all surfaces using a rag and environmentally safe cleaner.  

Do not use any chemical that may damage the painted surfaces. 
 
 

mailto:info@olivermachinery.net


Installing the Drill Chuck Guard 
 

1. Locate the CHUCK GUARD (116) and GUARD SHAFT (117). 
2. Assemble the CONNECT BAR (118) to the guard shaft with NUT (120) and SPRING WASHER 

(119) and tighten. 
3. Remove the SNAP RING (132) from the FIXED SEAT CONNECT BAR (121). 
4. Slide the fixed seat connect bar through the FIXED SEAT (122) and reinstall the snap ring.  Be 

sure to position the flat surface of the fixed seat connect bar facing to the rear of the machine.  
This will activate the safety switch allowing the drill press to operate. 

5. Slide the connect bar, chuck guard, and guard shaft assembly onto the FIXED SEAT CONNECT 
BAR (121) and secure with NUT (120) and SPRING WASHER (119) and tighten. 

6. The SET SCREW (123) will hold the drill chuck guard at the desired height.  Do not over tighten. 
7. NOTE: The drill chuck guard must be installed, or the machine will not operate.  This is a safety 

feature and is electrically monitored. 
 
 

Installing the Drill Chuck 
 

1. Remove the protective coating from the ARBOR (75), DRILL CHUCK (76) internal tapered 
surface, and SPINDLE (73) internal tapered surface.  It is extremely important these are clean. 

2. Place the drill chuck on the short-tapered end of the arbor. 
3. Insert the arbor into the spindle and twist until the flat portion mates with the spindle. 
4. Adjust the drill chuck so all fingers are recessed into the body. 
5. Place a block of wood on the table and using the feed handles, apply pressure to secure the drill 

chuck in place. 
6. To remove the drill chuck, lower the spindle to the full depth, rotate the drill chuck until arbor 

can be seen, and place the DRIFT KEY (74) through the hole.  Give a slight tap with a mallet and 
the drill chuck and arbor will drop out.  Be sure to catch the drill chuck to prevent damage.  It is 
much easier to do this with two people. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Drill Press Use Instructions 
 
 

Drilling Guidelines 
 

• Always wear safety glasses. 
• Use clean and sharp drill bits intended for a power drill. 
• Clamp the workpiece securely.  Never hold it by hand. 
• Make sure to use the recommended speed for the drill size and workpiece material. 

 
 

Adjusting the Table Height 
 

1. Loosen the LOCK HANDLE (82) and LOCK HANDLE (87). 
2. Rotate the TABLE CRANK HANDLE (86) to raise or lower. 
3. Tighten both lock handles at the desired position. 

 
 

Table Swing Position 
 

1. Loosen the LOCK HANDLE (82) and LOCK HANDLE (87). 
2. Swing TABLE (91) to the desired position. 
3. Tighten the LOCK HANDLE (82) and LOCK HANDLE (87). 
4. For large pieces the BASE (100) can be used as the table. 

 
 

Changing Speeds 
 

1. Always disconnect the drill press from the power source before changing speeds. 
2. Raise the PULLEY COVER (3). 
3. Refer to the speed chart for the desired speed and belt arrangement. 
4. Loosen the THUMB SCREWS (45) on each side of the head and release the belt tension. 
5. Relocate the belts to the desired speed arrangement. 
6. Push the MOTOR (54) away from the head using the ADJUSTMENT LEVER (49) to tension the 

belts. 
7. Tighten the thumb screws to hold the belt tension. 
8. Proper tension is less than ½” deflection when squeezing the belt together. 

 
 
 



Table Tilt Adjustment 
 

1. Loosen both HEX NUTS (92). 
2. Remove the lower bolt. 
3. Tilt the table to the desired position. 
4. Tight both hex bolts, do not replace the lower bolt. 
5. When moving back to the normal drilling position, replace the lower bolt and tighten both hex 

nuts. 
 
 

Depth Stop Adjustment 
 

1. Set the bottom DEPTH STOP LOCK NUT (38) to the desired depth setting. 
2. Tighten the second lock nut against the first nut to secure it in position. 

 
 

Laser Adjustment 
 

1. Using a small bit (1/16” or less) drill a hole in a scrap piece of wood the same thickness as your 
workpiece. 

2. Turn on the laser and move the light so both cross hairs intersect the hole. 
3. The laser is now adjusted for operation. 
4. If you change the table height or thickness of your workpiece, start with step 1 and adjust for 

your next set of holes. 







NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 10063-1 SPINDLE PULLEY 1
2 10063-2 NUT 1
3 10063-3 PULLEY COVER 1
4 10063-4 SCREW 1
5 10063-5 KNOB 1
6 BB-6203ZZ 6203ZZ BALL BEARING 2
7 10063-7 A-40 V-BELT 1
8 10063-8 IDLER PULLEY 1
9 10063-9 RETAINING RING 1
10 10063-10 A-25 V-BELT 1
11 10063-11 RETAINING RING 1
12 10063-12 PULLEY SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
13 10063-13 MOTOR PULLEY 1
14 10063-14 SET SCREW 1
15 10063-15 STRAIN RELEF 1
16 10063-16 SWITCH TO MOTOR CORD 1
17 10063-17 POWER CORD WITH MOLDED PLUG 1
18 10063-18 SPINDLE PULLEY INSERT 1
19 10063-19 RETAINING RING 2
20 10063-20 BEARING SPACER 1
21 BB-6007ZZ 6007ZZ BALL BEARING 2
22 10063-22 SCREW 1
23 10063-23 HEX NUT 1
24 10063-24 HEX NUT 1
25 10063-25 RETURN SPRING AND CAP 1
26 10063-26 WASHER 1
27 10063-27 ON/OFF SWITCH ASSEMBLY 1
28 10063-28 SCREW 3
29 10063-29 LIGHT SWITCH 1
30 10063-30 SWITCH BACK PLATE 1
32 10063-32 SCREW 3
33 10063-33 SWITCH BOX 1
34 10063-34 NUT 1
35 10063-35 DEPTH STOP BRACKET 1
36 10063-36 BOLT 1
37 10063-37 DEPTH STOP ROD 1
38 10063-38 DEPTH STOP LOCK NUT 2
39 10063-39 SCREW 4
40 10063-40 LH MOTOR BRACKET ROD 1
41 10063-41 SCREW 1
42 10063-42 CORD CLAMP 1
43 10063-43 RH MOTOR BRACKET ROD 1

PART LIST FOR 10063.001



NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
PART LIST FOR 10063.001

44 10063-44 RETAINING RING 1
45 10063-45 WING SCREW 2
46 10063-46 SCREW 1
47 10063-47 ADJUSTMENT CAM 1
48 10063-48 RETAINING RING 1
49 10063-49 ADJUSTMENT LEVER 1
50 10063-50 HEX HEAD BOLT 4
51 10063-51 MOTOR PLATE 1
52 10063-52 SPRING WASHER 2
53 10063-53 HEX NUT 2
54 10063-54 1.5 HP MOTOR 1PH 115V 1
55 10063-55 HEX NUT 4
56 10063-56 RUBBER GASKET 1
57 10063-57 JUNCTION BOX 1
58 10063-58 SCREW 4
59 10063-59 SCREW 1
60 10063-60 SET SCREW 2
63 10063-63 SPACER 1
64 10063-64 PINION SHAFT 1
65 10063-65 FEED HANDLE 3
66 10063-66 HANDLE KNOB 3
67 10063-67 SPINDLE NUT 1
68 BB-6005ZZ 6005ZZ BALL BEARING 1
69 10063-69 QUILL BUMPER 1
70 10063-70 QUILL 1
71 TB-51107 51107 THRUST BEARING 1
72 BB-6007ZZ 6007ZZ BALL BEARING 1
73 10063-73 SPINDLE MT-3 1
74 10063-74 DRIFT KEY 1
75 10063-75 ARBOR MT-3 / JT-3 1
76 10063-76 3/4 DRILL CHUCK w/KEY 1

76-1 10063-76-1 KEY ONLY 1
77 10063-77 RACK 1
78 10063-78 SCREW 1
79 10063-79 RACK COLLAR 1
80 10063-80. COLUMN 1
81 10063-81 TABLE RACKET w/scale 1

81-1 10063-81-1 TILT SCALE ONLY w/rivets 1
82 10063-82 LOCK HANDLE 1
83 10063-83 GEAR SHAFT 1
84 10063-84 SET SCREW 3
85 10063-85 HEX HEAD SCREW 1



NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
PART LIST FOR 10063.001

86 10063-86 TABLE CRANK HANDLE 1
87 10063-87 LOCK HANDLE 1
88 10063-88 ELEVATING WORM 1
89 10063-89 HELICAL GEAR 1
90 10063-90 POINTER 1
91 10063-91 TABLE 1
92 10063-92 HEX NUT 2
93 10063-93 WASHER 1
94 10063-94 LH ARM STUD 1
95 10063-95 WASHER 1
96 10063-96 RH ARM STUD 1
97 10063-97 BOLT 3
98 10063-98 SPRING WASHER 3
99 10063-99 COLUMN PEDESTAL 1
100 10063-100 BASE 1
101 10063-101 CORD FOR LAMP 1

102 10063-102 GROMMET 1

103 10063-103 CAPACITOR (not shown) 1

104 10063-104 CAPACITOR COVER (not shown) 1

105 10063-105 KEY HOLDER 1

107 10063-107 SCREW 1

109 10063-109 HEADSTOCK CASTING 1

110 10063-110 COLUMN PLATE 1

111 10063-111 RACK SEAT 1

112 10063-112 HEX HEAD BOLT M4 2

113 10063-113 HEX HEAD BOLT M10 2

114 10063-114 STOP BLOCK 2

115 10063-115 CAP SCREW 2

116 10063-116 CHUCK GUARD 1

117 10063-117 GUARD SHAFT 1

118 10063-118 CONNECT BAR 1

119 10063-119 SPRING WASHER 1

120 10063-120 NUT 1

121 10063-121 FIXED SEAT CONNECT BAR 1

122 10063-122 FIXED SEAT 1

123 10063-123 SET SCREW 1

124 10063-124 SWITCH PLATE 1



NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
PART LIST FOR 10063.001

125 10063-125 SCREW 1

126 10063-126 SET SCREW 2
127 10063-127 NUT 2

128 10063-128 SCREW 2

129 10063-129 RH LIMIT SWITCH 1

130 10063-130 LIMIT SWITCH CORD 1

131 10063-131 LH LIMIT SWITCH 1
132 10063-132 SHAFT CLIP RING 1

133 10063-133 SET SCREW 2

134 10063-134 NUT 2

135 10063-135 SPRING WASHER 2

136 10063-136 LASER TRANSFORMER 1

137 10063-137 LED LIGHT 1

138 10063-138 SCREW 2

139 10063-139 SCREW 3

140 10063-140 LASER COVER 1

141 10063-141 KNOB 1

142 10063-142 LASER BOX 1

143 10063-143 SCREW 4

144 10063-144 LASER SWITCH 1


	10063 Manual Cover.pdf
	10063.0001 Drill Press
	Oliver Machinery M-10063   11/2018

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	10063.001 Parts List.pdf
	10063.001


